

Case No. 14-1891

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

LOUIS JERRY EDWARDS, M.D., et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,
V.
JOSEPH M. BECK, M.D., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Arkansas, Western Division
Case No. 04:13cv0224 SWW

IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS
FOR PARTIAL AFFIRMANCE AND PARTIAL REVERSAL
OF THE EASTERN DISTRICT COURT OF ARKANSAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WOMEN INJURED BY ABORTION
AND AN ABORTION SURVIVOR***

ALLAN E. PARKER, JR.
LEAD COUNSEL
THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION
7210 LOUIS PASTEUR DR.,
SUITE 200
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78229
TELEPHONE (210) 614-7157

KATHLEEN CASSIDY GOODMAN
LAW OFFICE OF KATHLEEN
CASSIDY GOODMAN
12274 BANDERA ROAD,
SUITE 228
HELOTES, TX 78023
TELEPHONE (210) 949-1000

**(Identities listed in Appendix, Tab 1)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE AND PARTY CONTRIBUTION STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

 A. Arkansas Women Hurt By Abortion.....1

 B. Other Women Hurt By Abortion.....1

 C. Abortion Survivor, Dawn Milberger.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Arkansas’ New Safe Haven Law Eliminates the Legal Need for Abortion After Twelve Weeks and Meets Women’s Childcare Needs Without Injuring Women or Destroying Human Life; Therefore Act 301 Is Constitutional Under *Carhart v. Gonzales*, 550 U.S. 126 (2007)4

 II. Abortion Severely Injures Significant Numbers of Women, as Amici Can Show from Personal Experience and a Large Body of Scientific Evidence; Therefore Act 301 Is Constitutional Under *Carhart v Gonzales* 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....12

 III. Abortion is the Taking of the Life of a Separate, Unique, Living Human Being and Thus Constitutes a Grave Injustice, a Denial Of Equal Protection and the Right To Life, Especially When It Is No Longer Needed to Remove the Burden of Childcare From Women; Therefore, Act 301 Is Constitutional Under *Carhart v. Gonzales*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....22

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....1, 9

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....1, 13

Planned Parenthood v. Rounds, 530 F. 3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....*passim*

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....*passim*

Planned Parenthood v. Casey 505 U.S. 833(1992).....*passim*

Thornburg v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, 476 U.S. 747, (1986).....10

Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc., 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....10

Planned Parenthood v. Abbott, Slip Opinion, March 27, 2014, U.S. App. Lexis 5696..... 12

Planned Parenthood v. Rounds, 686 F. 3d. 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....20, 22

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....23, 24

Statutes

Arkansas Human Heartbeat Protection Act 301.....*passim*

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-34-201, 202, 203 (2013), Ark. Code Ann. 5-27-205(c) 1.....5
